

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

LEJILEX; CRYPTO FREEDOM ALLIANCE OF  
TEXAS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION;  
ERIC R. WERNER; GARY GENSLER;  
CAROLINE A. CRENSHAW; JAIME E.  
LIZARRAGA; HESTER M. PEIRCE; and MARK  
T. UYEDA, in their official capacities,

Defendants.

No. 4:24-cv-00168-O

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* COINBASE, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Coinbase, Its Mission, And Its Engagement With Regulators.....	2
II. The SEC’s Sharp And Unexplained Reversal In Its Interpretation Of The Securities Laws Has Put The Digital-Asset Industry In A Catch-22.....	4
III. The SEC Has Unlawfully Rebuffed Coinbase’s Efforts To Seek Clarity Through Rulemaking.....	8
IV. The SEC Seeks To Use Its Regulatory Catch-22 To Shut Down All Digital-Asset Trading Platforms .....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>All. for Cannabis Therapeutics v. DEA</i> , 930 F.2d 936 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>Coinbase, Inc. v. SEC</i> , No. 23-3202 (3d Cir.).....	7, 10
<i>In re Coinbase, Inc.</i> , No. 23-1779 (3d Cir.) .....	9
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	10
<i>Ohio v. EPA</i> , No. 23A349, 2024 WL 3187768 (U.S. June 27, 2024) .....	10
<i>SEC v. Beaxy Digital, Ltd.</i> , No. 1:23-cv-01962 (N.D. Ill. filed Mar. 29, 2023).....	12
<i>SEC v. Binance Holdings Ltd.</i> , No. 1:23-cv-01599-ABJ, 2024 WL 3225974 (D.D.C. June 28, 2024).....	6
<i>SEC v. Bittrex, Inc.</i> , No. 2:23-cv-00580 (W.D. Wash. filed Apr. 17, 2023).....	12
<i>SEC v. Coinbase, Inc.</i> , No. 1:23-cv-04738 (S.D.N.Y. filed June 6, 2023).....	9, 12
<i>SEC v. Payward, Inc.</i> , No. 3:23-cv-06003 (N.D. Cal. filed Nov. 20, 2023).....	6, 12
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 77h(a) .....	4
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Ari Levy & MacKenzie Sigalos, <i>SEC’s Gensler Says ‘The Law Is Clear’ for Crypto Exchanges and that They Must Comply with Regulators</i> , CNBC (Apr. 27, 2023), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/3e4shw5d">https://tinyurl.com/3e4shw5d</a> .....	12
Brett Tejpaul & Greg Tusal, <i>U.S. Marshals Service Chooses Coinbase to Safeguard, Trade Its Large Cap Digital Assets Portfolio</i> , Coinbase (July 1, 2024), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/mryj3jfv">https://tinyurl.com/mryj3jfv</a> .....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Brian Armstrong, <i>Coinbase Is a Mission Focused Company</i> , Coinbase Blog (Sept. 27, 2020), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/3x63ajk7">https://tinyurl.com/3x63ajk7</a> .....	2
Cecilia Chapiro, <i>Working Toward Financial Inclusion with Blockchain</i> , Stan. Soc. Innovation Rev. (Nov. 24, 2021), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/56vt6us7">https://tinyurl.com/56vt6us7</a> .....	2
Coinbase, Petition for Rulemaking, SEC File No. 4-789 (July 21, 2022), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/4mt2evcz">https://tinyurl.com/4mt2evcz</a> .....	7, 8
Coinbase, Supplemental Comment Letter, SEC File No. 4-789 (Dec. 6, 2022), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/36zmapuw">https://tinyurl.com/36zmapuw</a> .....	7
Comments of Tom Quaadman, Executive Vice President, Center for Capital Markets Competitiveness, U.S. Chamber of Commerce, SEC File No. 4-789 (Jan. 19, 2023), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/46v7twz4">https://tinyurl.com/46v7twz4</a> .....	9
First on CNBC: CNBC Transcript: <i>SEC Chair Gary Gensler Speaks with CNBC’s “Squawk Box” Today</i> , CNBC (Feb. 10, 2023), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/3z38uavc">https://tinyurl.com/3z38uavc</a> .....	5
<i>Game Stopped? Who Wins and Loses When Short Sellers, Social Media, and Retail Investors Collide, Part III: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Fin. Servs.</i> , 117th Cong. 12 (2021) .....	4, 6
Gary Gensler, SEC Chair, <i>Prepared Remarks of Gary Gensler on Crypto Markets Penn Law Capital Markets Association Annual Conference</i> (Apr. 4, 2022), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/bd767cuv">https://tinyurl.com/bd767cuv</a> .....	6
Gary Gensler, SEC Chair, <i>Partners of Honest Business and Prosecutors of Dishonesty</i> (Oct. 25, 2023), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/ayp4tkwp">https://tinyurl.com/ayp4tkwp</a> .....	5
Gary Gensler, SEC Chair, <i>“We’ve Seen This Story Before”; Remarks before the Piper Sandler Global Exchange &amp; Fintech Conference</i> (June 8, 2023), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/2sjnmhe4">https://tinyurl.com/2sjnmhe4</a> .....	13
Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Digital Assets, Financial Technology and Inclusion (Feb. 15, 2024) (Statement of Grant Rabenn, Coinbase), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/bdf3fypp">https://tinyurl.com/bdf3fypp</a> .....	3
Hester M. Peirce, Comm’r, SEC, <i>Rendering Innovation Kaput: Statement on Amending the Definition of Exchange</i> (Apr. 14, 2023), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/4v7hvuae">https://tinyurl.com/4v7hvuae</a> .....	11
Jonathan Wheatley & Adrienne Klasa, <i>Cryptocurrencies: Developing Countries Provide Fertile Ground</i> , Financial Times (Sept. 5, 2021), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/59t67kaf">https://tinyurl.com/59t67kaf</a> .....	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Letter from the SEC to Paul Grewal, Chief Legal Officer, Coinbase Global, Inc. (Dec. 15, 2023), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/5cdy3xsb">https://tinyurl.com/5cdy3xsb</a> .....	10
María Paula Mijares Torres, <i>Venezuela Crypto Remittances Skyrocket as Migration Crisis Worsens</i> , Bloomberg (July 5, 2024), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/mrxx8dna">https://tinyurl.com/mrxx8dna</a> .....	2
Mark T. Uyeda, Comm’r, SEC, <i>Statement on the Registration for Index-Linked Annuities and Registered Market-Value Adjustment Annuities</i> (July 1, 2024), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/njb5p3z6">https://tinyurl.com/njb5p3z6</a> .....	7
Mark. T. Uyeda, Comm’r, SEC, <i>Statement on Proposed Rule Regarding the Safeguarding of Advisory Client Assets</i> (Feb. 15, 2023), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/2ztdcxx5">https://tinyurl.com/2ztdcxx5</a> .....	11
<i>Oversight of the Securities and Exchange Commission</i> , 118th Cong., 1st Sess. (Apr. 18, 2023), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/3pf7d9xu">https://tinyurl.com/3pf7d9xu</a> .....	6, 12
<i>Robinhood Crypto Gets Wells Notice From SEC</i> , Reuters (May 6, 2024), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/bdfrmsv">https://tinyurl.com/bdfrmsv</a> .....	13
SEC, <i>Correspondence Related to Draft Registration Statement</i> (Dec. 7, 2020), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/5n6f375n">https://tinyurl.com/5n6f375n</a> .....	4, 6
SEC Final Rule, <i>Registration for Index-Linked Annuities and Registered Market Value Adjustment Annuities</i> (July 1, 2024), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yx2kec5z">https://tinyurl.com/yx2kec5z</a> .....	7
<i>SEC’s Gensler on May 2024 Agenda</i> , Bloomberg Invest (June 25, 2024), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yc547m9m">https://tinyurl.com/yc547m9m</a> .....	12
<i>SEC’s Gensler: The ‘Runway Is Getting Shorter’ for Non-Compliant Crypto Firms</i> , Yahoo (Dec. 7, 2022), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/538un3xt">https://tinyurl.com/538un3xt</a> .....	5, 12
William Hinman, Dir., Div. of Corp. Fin., SEC, <i>Digital Asset Transactions: When Howey Met Gary (Plastic)</i> (June 14, 2018), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/5n94tj64">https://tinyurl.com/5n94tj64</a> .....	4, 6
